 Borrowing Costs Eligible for Capitalisation (Amendments to SFRS(I)1-23)

 Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement (Amendments to SFRS(I)1-19)

The adoption of the above new SFRS(I)s, amendments and interpretations of SFRS(I)s is assessed to have
no material financial effect on the results and financial position of the Group and the Company for the year
ending 31 December 2019 except for SFRS(I)16 Leases. The Group’s assessment of SFRS(I)16, which is
expected to have a more significant impact on the Group is described below.

SFRS(I)16 introduces a single, on-balance sheet lease accounting model for lessees. A lessee recognises
a right-of-use (“ROU”) asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a lease liability
representing its obligation to make lease payments.

The Group applied SFRS(I)16 using the modified retrospective approach, under which the cumulative effect
of initial application is recognised in retained earnings at 1 January 2019.

The following reconciliation summarises the impact on initial application of SFRS(I)16 on the Group’s
consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2019.

As
previously
reported Adjustments As restated

1 January 2019 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000

ASSETS

Property, plant & equipment 21,383 121,935 143,318

Lease prepayment 3,658 (3,658) -

Investment properties  13,765 2,494 16,259

Deferred tax assets  - 628 628

Others 13,334 - 13,334

Non-current assets 52,140 121,399 173,539

Lease prepayment 130 (130) -

Others 107,425 - 107,425

Current assets 107,555 (130) 107,425

Total assets 159,695 121,269 280,964

12

As
previously
reported Adjustments As restated

1 January 2019 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000

LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables  (46,021) 1,507 (44,514)

Lease liabilities - (52,606) (52,606)

Others (7,749) - (7,749)

Current liabilities (53,770) (51,099) (104,869)

Trade and other payables  (6,763) 1,079 (5,684)

Lease liabilities - (75,517) (75,517)

Others (7,634) - (7,634)

Non-current liabilities (14,397) (74,438) (88,835)

Total liabilities (68,167) (125,537) (193,704)

Retained earnings (46,737) 4,262 (42,475)

Non-controlling interest (117) 6 (111)

Others (44,674) - (44,674)

Total equity (91,528) 4,268 (87,260)

Total equity and liabilities (159,695) (121,269) (280,964)

The Group has presented ROU assets that do not meet the definition of investment property within property,
plant and equipment in the statement of financial position – i.e. the same line item as it presents underlying
assets of the same nature that it owns. ROU assets that are held for rental that meet the definition of
investment property are presented within investment properties.

(6) Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported on and the
corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision for
preference dividends.